Apne Aap Women's Collective (AAWC)
Natalie Stone visited Apne Aap Women's Collective (AAWC) center for children of sex workers in Mumbai and spoke with Manju Vyas, Director, Sudarshan Loyalka, Trustee, and Ashika Pohoomul Mehta, Trustee on November 11, 2010. Below are her notes from her visit.

The center consists of 3 rooms in a large, old building shared with five other organizations. At the entrance of the building there was a group of women sitting, and one was sleeping. The area was not a slum like Dharavi—the buildings had more than two floors and did not appear haphazardly constructed, as they do in Dharavi, and the center was on a road with car access, rather than a narrow path. The area appeared densely populated and dirty. There were a lot of flies. There seemed to be a large number of people standing or sitting around in the middle of the day on a Thursday, and people were generally dressed very informally.

When I entered the center, Manju, Sudarshan, and Ashika were looking at an article from the Harvard Crimson criticizing Apne Aap Women Worldwide (http://www.thecrimson.com/article/2010/11/2/apne-aap-women-organization/), a separate organization started by a former associate.
GiveWell: How did you get into this work?

Sudarshan:  Manju was here since the beginning. She was a volunteer first. She gave up a job in a multi-national corporation.

I am a businessman and was active in Indian Politics. I got into this because I wanted to do something positive. I started it with some of my friends and associates. The women in red light area needed advocacy and help. They were denied basic rights. We started to figure out what their needs were.  

We run 3 separate mini-programs:

1. Trafficked women. We advocate for them, help them with healthcare, etc.

2. Daughters of prostitutes. We help them with education, health, recreation, job placement, etc. We are their second family. Girls who used to say that they wanted to be brothel owners when they grew up now have good jobs and can support their family to move out of the red light district. We have served 220 girls over 12 years. We have a 100% success rate of keeping them out of prostitution.

3. Kindergarten / day care. They do studying from 10 to 2 and the rest of the day we provide physical safety, nutrition, baths, and care.

GiveWell: How do you know that none of the girls are in prostitution?

Ashika: We keep in touch with them. We talk to them on the phone or they come to visit. We even check out the families they are planning to marry into. We hear about their successes from their employers. We are their family and Manju is their mother.

GiveWell: What do the programs involve?

Sudarshan: The day starts at 10 am when the day care opens. Our outreach team goes and picks up the young kids and checks on the women. They may take her to the doctor or help her with bullies. They don't know how to advocate for themselves. The outreach workers give weekly reports on all the families. We support them with a savings program. The outreach workers collect savings and hold them at AAWC. If their savings get over a certain amount, we help them get a real bank account. They can withdraw whenever they want to, but we check out why they want to withdraw and counsel them not to withdraw unless it's a good reason.

Manju: There's such a stigma against them. The police, hospitals, and schools aren’t easily agreed to help them. We have to help the children get into schools and then follow up with the schools. 

GiveWell: How many staff members do you have and what do they do?

Manju: We have a total of 12 full time staff. 5 outreach workers. One women's project coordinator, one research and documentation specialist, an accountant, two kindergarten teachers, an office supervisor, and a director. 

People don't come voluntarily. Outreach is the key. It's very difficult to find staff for this work. Families often won't allow women to work here and we have only women do the outreach positions.

We also have part-time staff for particular vocational and recreational activities, for example, on Saturdays and academic tutorials after school.

GiveWell: Ashika, how did you get involved in AAWC?
Ashika: I was studying psychology at Vassar and came here for a summer.  A family friend was familiar with AAWC. I started volunteering and visiting every summer. After I got my masters in social work from Columbia, I started helping out more and joined the board.

GiveWell: Can you tell me more about the work the outreach workers do?

Manju: The outreach workers explain the benefits of joining the program to the women and children and monitor their progress. 

The children feel very bonded with our staff. There's high staff turnover among the outreach workers and the level of trauma you see is devastating. Children will sleep under the bunks while the women have clients. Women will get AIDS and will get thrown out of the brothels. You see sick women in piles of rubbish. We try to help them. We have lots of good partner organizations that we can refer to.
One girl came at age 7-8. We enrolled her in school. She finished high school and is going to college part time. She has a younger brother and sister. Her sister is at a boarding facility. She is supporting her brother who got an IT degree. She got an apprenticeship at a 5-star hotel. She will be a permanent employee at any of the company's hotels around the world. She has taken her mother out of prostitution and lives with her in a one-bedroom apartment in the suburbs. 

We can't rescue the women. It's too expensive to get them an apartment; they are often addicts, and are often sick. Their families in the villages depend on their income. Very few ever get out of here. We empower their kids.

GiveWell: Who do you take into the program?

Manju: We have to decide who is in the most need. Are the children going to school? Is the mother taking care of them? What is the mother's income? We also work with girls whose mothers aren't in sex work, but who work in the brothels as support workers. The outreach workers can tell who is in the most need. It's a subjective process. There are weeks and months of observation. The outreach workers go into homes of both current and potential beneficiaries in the area. We are also hoping to open a new center deeper in the red light district. 

GiveWell: How does the daughters' program work?

Manju: They come in the morning and have tutorials, watch TV and play. First they learn discipline—punctuality and regularity. After that, we enroll them in school. After school they get a snack and tuition classes. They go home at 7:30. We have dance classes on Saturday, which they love. We have vocational classes, celebrations, and outings which are run by volunteers and staff. 

Outreach workers also visit schools and teach in the evenings. One is a medical referral escort. As needed she will take women to the hospital.

I take regular weekly meeting with the staff on each Saturday and discuss each development / family.
GiveWell: Do you ever give out cash?

Manju: The women will ask for money. We tell them that we won't give them a loan. We don't dole out anything. We try to get the mothers to pay at least 50% of school fees. We give the girls school supplies. 

Outreach workers will provide food when necessary. They provide this out of their own pocket and can get reimbursed. They can also help women get ID and ration cards and other legal paperwork. They can field questions on medical, savings, parenting, progress of kids, and how women can advocate for themselves.  We also have a small nutritional program. We provide 2 bananas and an egg to HIV+ women in the field.
GiveWell: How long are the children generally in the program?

Manju: They may start between ages 2.5 and 5 years in the kindergarten program. They can come at any age and stay until 18. Some do drop out. Some have left Mumbai or have moved to a different part of the city.

GiveWell: What is your budget?

Manju: 200,000 INR per month. 40% on administration, salaries, electricity, and internet. 60% on programs. The breakdown is in our audited financial statements. An internal auditor comes every week to look at the accounts. We pay for the medical expenses of the women.

We do some advocacy. We lobby with other NGOs for changes in the laws. Before prostitution was the punishable offense. Now all actions in the chain of trafficking are criminalized. Our national awareness programs talk about what we do and advocate for the rights of women.
GiveWell: Can you give me an example of how you've failed in the past and what you've done to learn from that experience?

Manju: We have been doing a phenomenal job, but we weren't documenting our successes. We need documentation to promote ourselves. INNOVAID is helping us to become more organized. Our publicity is quite poor.

We had few options to give girls for careers. We didn't know about hospitality training, teaching certification, film making, etc. 

GiveWell: You said earlier that you that you have a 100% success rate of keeping girls out of prostitution for your program for 6-18 year old girls. How do you define that rate?

Manju: Drop out are not included in the 100% success rate. It only includes girls who have completed the program, i.e. who are over 21 years old, are settled, married, and have a stable job. We have only lost touch with 10 of the approximately 50 past graduates. We would know if they went into prostitution.  We think most of the 10 we have lost touch with have gotten married. Others are in touch with them.

GiveWell: What would you do with additional funding?

Manju: We would replicate what we do in more places and pay better salaries. We need more staff and space. It costs 35,000 INR per month to rent a small room. 

GiveWell: Could you tell me the story of your more recent entrant?

Manju: We recently got 3 new girls. They are unmanageable, don't speak Hindi, are hyperactive, use bad language, were beating up other children and two of them were using tobacco. Mother is Bangladeshi, alcoholic, abusive, and non-caring. She has 3 children. She has a boyfriend and does whatever he says. He takes her money.

R. is not in school. We are trying to teach her Hindi. Her mother sees that children as a burden. 

S. is an introvert. She is good at drawing/collages. She is slow to understand—she has a low IQ. We are teaching her basic literacy.

The women ask us for money.  They don't ask for food or medical care. They don't realize that they need medical care. We tell them not to go to local doctors. Outreach workers are trained in basic first aid. They can see signs of problems. 

If a girl doesn't show up we go to the house. The mother will say that for the older girl to come, we have to take the younger siblings too. That's why we started the kindergarten.

There is a closed circuit TV that shows young girls playing in an adjacent room. I asked about specific children shown.
Manju: The girl with the short hair learned to swim in two hours at the water park we took them to. Her mom does cleaning and sweeping at a brothel and is unable to care for her.

V. is hyperactive. She does excellently in her studies and in dancing. She is too intelligent—she finishes her work and then distracts the others. Her mom works as a cook for prostitutes. They live on stairwell landings.

GiveWell: Where does your funding come from?

Manju: We have various local funding sources. We have applied to trusts and corporations. Anyone who wants to donate has to visit first. It's OK if they want to donate after learning about us from GiveWell.

Sudarshan took me to an adjacent room where 7 girls aged about 6-12 were studying and playing. More came in as we talked. They spoke basic English only but were eager to tell stories which Sudarshan translated. They told me that they like studying, playing, dancing, computers, TV, picnics, cricket, and firecrackers for Divali. I asked them what they want to be when they grown up and they replied: pilot, government officer, don't know, dancer, dance teacher, henna teacher, and computer teacher. I asked where they were from and they all said they were born in Bombay. Asked their favorite school subject, they replied: English, math, science, and Marathi. I asked what their favorite book was, but they didn't seem to understand this and Sudarshan told me that they only have text books. 

They told me a bunch of jokes they had learned in school. It seemed that they could have kept going for hours if hadn't told them that I had to go.

GiveWell: Can the girls come and get food here?

Sudarshan: They get a meal of 2 bananas, an egg, cup of milk, and a hot snack. There is always food around. Every day multi vitamin tablets are given to deal with their undernourishment.
We are opening a center in a new area. Funding comes when you do good work. We are respectful to small donors. Our trustees don't take a salary. I make a living through my business. 

We also visited the kindergarten. There were 9 children between the ages of 2 and 9, with 2 staff. There were 2 older children who were new arrivals to the program. The teachers told me that the play games with the children do coloring and painting, sing songs, teach English, and have nap time.  
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